0.22 million, if the interest rate level had been 100 basis points higher. If the

interest rate level had been 100 basis points lower, income would have been

down by EUR 0.12 million.

With respect to interest rate hedging transactions equity would have been up by

EUR 1.97 million and down by EUR 2.09 million, if the interest rate level had

been 100 basis points higher or lower, respectively, as at the balance sheet date.

Furthermore, income would have been higher by EUR 0.59 million and lower by

EUR 0.35 million, respectively, under the interest rate cap agreements, in the

event of interest rate levels that were higher or lower by 100 basis points.

There is also an interest rate risk related to original financial instruments with

variable interest rates. An increase in the interest rate level by 100 basis points

would result in interest income lower by EUR 0.40 million. A decrease in the

interest rate level by 100 basis points, on the other hand, would result in interest

income higher by EUR 0.40 million.

131

U131

Total
31.12.2011

EUR million EUR million EUR million EUR million EUR million

Interest rate swaps from previous years

Secured

   loan amount 11.00 12.50 50.00

73.50

Fair Value  -0.08 -0.09 -1.26

-1.44

Maturity date 18.04.2012 18.04.2012 30.08.2012

payable fixed interest rate 4.40% 4.40% 4.57%

Counter swaps in 2010

Nominal volume  11.00 12.50

23.50

Fair Value 0.08 0.09

0.18

Maturity date 18.04.2012 18.04.2012

4.40% 4.40%

New interest rate swaps 2010

Secured

   loan amount 9.75 15.75 5.00 9.50 40.00

Fair Value -0.40 -0.60 -0.23 -0.40 -1.63

Maturity date 11.05.2017 11.05.2017 11.05.2017 12.05.2017

payable fixed interest rate  2.395% 2.325% 2.450% 2.400%

Interest rate caps 2010

Secured

   loan amount 15.75 5.00 9.50

30.25

Fair Value 0.23 0.06 0.14

0.44

Maturity date 11.05.2017 11.05.2017 12.05.2017

Cap interest rate 2.995% 2.960% 2.980%

Free-standing interest rate cap 2010

Nominal 9.75

9.75

Fair Value 0.16

0.16

Maturity date 11.05.2017

Cap interest rate  2.955%

Effective June 1, 2010, the interest rate swaps from earlier years were offset by

entering into opposing interest rate swaps.  At the same time, in 2010, new

interest rate hedging instruments were taken out due to the changes in Group

financing.

The fair value changes in the ‘interest rate swaps from previous years’, as well as

the opposite interest rate swaps were recorded against profit and loss under